CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA
TUESDAY, APRIL 5, 2016
1:30 P.M. — PORT ST. LUCIE CITY HALL
121 S.W. PORT ST. LUCIE BOULEVARD, PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA

1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER REVISED 4/4/16

2. ROLL CALL

3. DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - MARCH 1, 2016

6. CONSENT AGENDA

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS

[The applicant or agent for the applicant must be present. If no representative is present for
the application, it will be tabled to the following month's meeting.]

Anyone wishing to speak on any item may approach the podium after the issue has been
opened for the public to comment. Each person wishing to speak may do so for not more
than 3 (three) minutes. Your comments and concerns are very welcome, however, we must
maintain order and provide time for everyone.

A. P16-033 WALMART @ SLW — VARIANCE
Location: The property is located at 1675 St. Lucie Boulevard.
Legal Description: St. Lucie West Plat No. 167, Lot 1.
This is a request to grant a variance to Section 110.02 of the City Code that
states no license shall be granted to a vendor of alcoholic beverages whose
place of business is, or shall be, within 1,500 feet of a school or religious
institution. The application is for a variance of 1,056 feet to allow a separation
distance of 444 feet.

B. P16-038 JASMINE SANG - VARIANCE
Location: The property is located at 2450 SW Cameo Boulevard.
Legal Description: Section 05, Block 1644, Lot 24.
This is a request to grant a variance of one and a half (1.5) feet to allow a rear
yard setback of twenty-three and a half (23.5) feet. Section 158.073(H)(3)
Yard Requirements and Buffering — Rear Yard of the Zoning Code requires a
rear yard setback of twenty-five (25) feet.

4/4/2016 8:59 AM



C.

D.

E.

P15-032

P15-142

P15-143

GATLIN GROUP HOLDINGS — COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT/
LARGE SCALE

Location: The property is located on the southwest corner of Aledo Lane and
Rosser Boulevard.

Legal Description: Gatlin Commons, Parcels 4, 13, 14, 15 and part of WMT 1.
This is a request to amend the City of Port St. Lucie’s Comprehensive Plan by
changing the future land use designation on 18.59 acres of property from CS
(Service Commercial) to ROI (Residential/Office/Institutional).

WESTERN GROVE DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT (DRI) NOTICE
OF PROPOSED CHANGE - 15T AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT
ORDER

Location: The property is located east of Range Line Road, south of the
proposed extension of Crosstown Parkway and north of the Discovery Way
right-of-way.

Legal Description: A parcel of land lying in Sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 17 and 18,
Township 37 South, Range 39 East, St. Lucie County, Florida.

The amendment includes revisions to the legal description and maps to add
approximately 348.2 acres to the DRI; reduce the number of residential
dwelling units from 4,062 to 4,000; reduce the Retail square footage from
365,904 SF to 200,000 SF; reduce the Office square footage from 250,906 SF
to 50,000 SF; extend the expiration, buildout and phasing dates; amend the
Transportation Conditions; amend conditions regarding Environmental and
Natural Resources and Human Resources.

TRADITION DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT (DRI) NOTICE OF
PROPOSED CHANGE - 6™ AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT
ORDER

Location: The property is located west of I-95 and north and south of Tradition
Parkway.

Legal Description: All of Section 9 and a portion of Sections 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10,
15, 16, 17 and 18, Township 37 South, Range 39 East and a portion of
Section 33, Township 36 South, Range 30 East, St. Lucie County, Florida.
The amendment includes revisions to the legal description and maps to
remove approximately 348.2 acres from the DRI; reduce the number of single
family residential units 5,945 to 4,990; extend the phase, buildout and
expiration dates; and revise certain conditions to extend the compliance dates.

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE — NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING
a. Planning Area 3
b. Planning Area 4N
c. Planning Area 4S



8. NEW BUSINESS

A. ELECTION OF OFFICERS

B. DETERMINATION OF EXCUSED ABSENCE — DANIEL KUREK &
CHERYL WHITE

9. OLD BUSINESS

10. PUBLIC TO BE HEARD

11. ADJOURN

Notice: In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, persons needing special accommodation to participate in
this proceeding should contact the City Clerk's office at 772-871-5157 for assistance. No stenographic record by a certified court
reporter will be made of the foregoing meeting. Accordingly, any person who may seek to appeal any decision involving the matters
noticed herein will be responsible for making a verbatim record of the testimony and evidence at said meeting upon which any
appeal is to be based. 4/4/2016 8:59 AM



ITEM# 7(A)

City of Port St. Lucie

Planning and Zoning Department
A City for All Ages

TO: PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD - MEETING OF APRIL 5, 2016
FROM: DANIEL ROBINSON, PLANNING TECHNICIAN %
RE: WALMART @ SLW

VARIANCE APPLICATION

P16-033
DATE: MARCH 22, 2016

APPLICANT/OWNER: Allen C. Lane Jr., P.E., acting as agent for Wal-Mart Stores East, LP

LOCATION: 1675 St. Lucie West Boulevard; generally located on the north side of St. Lucie
West Boulevard between Peacock Boulevard and California Boulevard.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: St. Lucie West Plat #167, Lot 1

SIZE: 25.01 acres

EXISTING ZONING: General Commercial (CG)

EXISTING USE: Wal-Mart Store

REQUESTED VARIANCE: The request is to grant a variance to Section 110.02 — Alcoholic
Beverage Code that states no license shall be granted to a vendor of alcoholic beverages
whose place of business is or shall be within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of a school
or religious institution. This application is for a variance of one thousand and fifty-six (1,056) feet
to allow a separation distance of four hundred and forty-four (444) feet from a school or religious
institution. This variance will allow Wal-Mart to acquire the proper state license for the sale of
packaged liquor. Walmart currently sells beer and wine (2APS State license). This license does
not require the 1,500 foot separation. Ordinance 06-107 has been attached.

It shall be noted that the variance criteria of the Zoning Code doesn’t work easily for a variance
to the Alcoholic Beverage Code. Staff is rewriting the Alcoholic Beverage Code and will take
that into consideration when rewriting.



ITEM # 7(A)

SURROQUNDING USES: North = Professional Business Park, St Lucie West Service District
retention pond, and Fire Station. East = Vacant lots, Gas station, retail stores, and car wash.
South = Pharmacy and retail stores. West = Retail shopping center.

IMPACTS AND FINDINGS

Compatibility with variance criteria:

1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures,
or buildings in the same zoning district.

Applicant: Refer to Exhibit A attached.

Staff Response: There are no special conditions or circumstances existing which
are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved that would not be
applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

2) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from any action of the
applicant.

Applicant: The conditions and circumstances are not a result of the applicant’s
actions. The Wal-Mart store was constructed in 2003. The church property was
constructed in 2004. The expansion of the Wal-Mart fits the intent of a shopping
center development.

Staff Response: The expansion proposed by the applicant to the existing building
was not proposed prior to the neighboring church’s construction. The current
circumstance is a direct result of the applicant expanding their business.

3) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures, in the
same zoning district.

Applicant: The addition of a liquor box at the Wal-Mart site fits the intent of the
shopping center development and zoning district uses.

Staff Response: Granting this request will allow Walmart to sell packaged liquor
at their existing store.

Other Related Variances: Staff has no records of any variances to this code
section.

4) That literal interpretation of the provisions of the chapter would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the
terms of the chapter and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the
applicant.

Applicant: The interpretation of Sec 110.02 states this use may be permitted if
the distance is greater than 1500 feet from the church. The code section
references that the existing use must be a multi-use building. The Wal-Mart
Super-center could be considered a multi-use building today and by adding the
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ITEM # 7(A)

liquor box, will definitely make it a multi-use building and therefore the distance
requirements are met.

Staff Response: The applicant is using the reference to the multi-use building
provisions of Section 110.02 (c) in error. The intent behind the multi-use building
was a shopping center with various tenants, not a single building with various
uses. Therefore, the distance is measured by a straight line between the closest
property line of the proposed commercial establishment (Walmart's Liquor Box)
and the property line of the religious institution. Walmart’s Liquor Box will be 444
feet from their property line to the property line of the church (St. Bernadette
Catholic Church — 350 NW California Boulevard.)

5) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.

Applicant: The variance requested will allow Wal-Mart to add the Liquor Box,
which has been added to a large number of Super-centers in FL to expand the
list of products offered to Wal-Mart customers. The Liquor Box addition is
proposed at the furthest location possible from the existing Church Building.
(Please see attached Exhibit).

Staff Response: If the variance is granted, it will allow the applicant to acquire the
proper state license for the packaged sale of liquor at the Wal-Mart store.

6) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of the chapter and that the variance will not be injurious to the area involved
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Applicant: As the area is general commercial, the proposed expansion will fit
within the current uses within the area. As stated the church property is 1,530
(+/-) feet from the exterior walls of the liquor store and will not be immediately
visible to the people attending church.

Staff Response: The packaged sale of liquor in this location will not be
detrimental to the public welfare.

7) That there will be full compliance with any additional conditions and safeguards
which the Planning and Zoning Board or Zoning Administrator may prescribe,
including but not limited to reasonable time limits within which the action for which
variance is required shall be begun or completed, or both.

Applicant: The intent of the proposed expansion will be meet all applicable
standards and municipal codes of the City of Port St. Lucie.

Staff Response: Staff recommends that the variance, if granted, be limited to a
3APS Quota Beverage License allowing the package sales of beer, wine, and
liquor only in sealed containers with no sales by drink or consumption on
premises.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning and Zoning Department staff finds the request to be consistent with variance
criteria as stipulated in Section 158.295(C) of the Zoning Code as best as can be expected
since this variance is to the Alcoholic Beverage Code and recommends approval of the variance

3



ITEM # 7(A)

to Section 110.02 of the Alcoholic Beverage Code that states no license shall be granted to a
vendor of alcoholic beverages whose place of business is or shall be within 1,500 feet of a
school or religious institution.

(NOTE TO APPLICANT: Any request for a variance that is denied by the Planning and
Zoning Board may be appealed to the Board of Zoning Appeals. Appeal applications are
made through the City Clerk’s office and must be submitted within 15 days after the

Planning and Zoning Board hearing).
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VARIANCE APPLICATIO

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Planning & Zoning Department

121 SW Port ST. Lucie Blvd. Planning Dept }ﬂ/é - 833

Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984 Fee (Nonrefundable)s_/ £ 35 .a 2
(772)871-5212 FAX: (772)871-5124 Receipt#_ £s542£

Refer to “Fee Schedule” for application fee. Make check dpayable to the “CitY of Port St. Lucie”. Fee s
nonrefundable unless application is withdrawn prior to advertising for the P anning and Zoning Board
meeting. Attach two copies of proof of ownership (e.g., warranty deed, affidavit), a copy of recent
survey and a statement addressing each of the attached criteria.

PRIMARY CONTACT EMAIL ADDRESS: Alane@cphcorp.com

PROPERTY OWNER:
WAL-MART STORES EAST, LP

Name:
Address:

Telephone No.:

2001 SE 10TH STREET BENTONVILLE, ARKANSAS

(479) 273-4000 Fax No.:

APPLICANT (IF OTHER THAN OWNER, ATTACH AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS AGENT):
Allen C. Lane Jr. P.E.

Name:

Address: 1117 E. ROBINSON STREET, Orlando, FL 32801
Telephone No.: sl saco-0400 Fax No.:
SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Legal Description: St Lucie West Plat #167 (PB 42-30) Lot 1 (25.014 AC) (OR3079-726)

Parcel I.D. Number; 3326-800-0001-000-3

Address:

1675 St. Lucie W. Boulevard, Port St. Lucie, Florida

Current Zoning Classification: CF-PSL

Description of requested variance and applicable conditions/circumstances justifying request (continue on
separate sheet, it necessary): Provide documentation that the attached variance criteria have been met.

Refer to Exhibit A attached.

i W e WL b, WL R o

PR a b o
FEB 2 o 2015

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
BITY OF BOET QT t e

R g M
I e of Applicant and Print Nam ate

NOTE: Signature on this application acknowledges that a certificate of concurrency for adequate public facilities as needed to
service this project has not yet been determined. Adequacy of public facility services is not guaranteed at this stage in the
development review process. Adequacy for public facilities is determined through certification of concurrency and the issuance

of final local development orders as may be necessary for this project to be determined based on the application material
submitted. H:\PZ\SHARED\APPLCTN\VARAPPL (06/21/11)

27
LW




VARIANCES

The Planning and Zoning Board and Zoning Administrator may authorize the variance from the provisions of this
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
provisions will result in unnecessary and undue hardship. In order to authorize any variance from the terms of this
chapter, the Planning and Zoning Board or Zoning Administrator will consider the variance criteria in § 158.295 (C)
1-7 and consider your responses to the following when making a determination.

(1) Please explain special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district;

Refer to Exhibit A attached.

(2) Please explain if these conditions and circumstances result from actions by the applicant;

The conditions and circumstances are not a result of the applicants actions. The Wal-Mart store was constructed in

2003. The church property was constructed in 2004. The expansion of the Wal-Mart fits the intent of a shopping center

development.

(3) Please explain how granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant special privilege that is
denied by this chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures, in the same zoning district;

The addition of a liquor box at the Wal-Mart site fits the intent of the shopping center development and zoning district

uses.

(4) Please explain how a literal interpretation of the provisions of the chapter would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms
of the chapter and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant;

The interpretation of Sec 110.02 states this use may be permitted if the distance is greater than 1500 feet from the

church. The code section references that the existing use must be a multi use building. The Wal-Mart Super-center could
be considered a multi-use building foday and by adding the Liquor box, will definitely make it a mulfi-use building and
therefore the distance requirements are met.

(5) Please illustrate and explain if the variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure;

The variance requested will allow Wal-Mart to add the Liquor Box, which has been added to a large number of

Super-centers in FL to expand the list of products offered to Wal-Mart customers. The Liquor Box addition is proposed at

the furthest location possible from the existing Church Building. (Please see attached Exhibit).




(6) Please indicate how grantir  ariance will be in harmony with the ge il intent and purpose of the chapter
and that granting the variance w... not be injurious to the area involved or uinherwise detrimental to the public
welfare;

As the area is general commercial, the proposed expansion will fit within the current uses within the area.

As stated the church property is 1,530 (+/-) feet from the exterior walls of the liquor store and will not be immediately

visible to the people attending church.

(7) Please indicate that there will be full compliance with any additional conditions

and safeguards which the Planning and Zoning Board or Zoning Administrator may prescribe, including but not
limited to reasonable time limits within which the action for which variance is required shall be begun or
completed, or both.

The intent of the proposed expansion will be meet all applicable standards and municipal codes of the City of Port

St.Lucie.

%%_ e CLoge 2 1g
Sigwature of Applicant Hand Print Name / Date



GRAY HARRIS
SHACKLEFORD FARRIOR

SUITE 2200
200 N FRANKLIN STREET (33602)

PO BOX 3324
GRAYI l ARRI S TAMPA. FLORIDA 33601
e 813-273-5000
ATTORNEYS AT LAW FAx  R13-273-5145
WEB }:l;«}"l.nris.rmn
WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL
September 9, 2003 813-273-5088

F-MALL ADDRESS

Daniel S. McIntyre, County Attorney
2300 Virginia Avenue TDANAHER@GRAYHARRIS.COM
Fort Pierce, Florida 34982

Re: TITLE CERTIFICATION
St. Lucie West Plat No. 167, Being a Replat of Parcel 21F of St. Lucie West,
Plat No. 145, 1 Replat in Parcel 21C, Recorded in Plat Book 40, Pages 10 and
10A, Public Records of St. Lucie County, Florida, Lying in Section 26,
Township 36 South, Range 39 East, City of Port St. Lucie, St. Lucie County,
Florida
Our File No.: 540000-50

Dear Mr. Mclntyre:

For purposes of delivering the Title Certification on the referenced plat, we have
reviewed and examined the following:

€)) Owner’s Title Insurance Policy No.: A02-190722, prepared by Commonwealth Land
Title Insurance Company covering the real property described on Exhibit “A” attached
hereto, issued with an effective date of September 24, 2001 at 4:18 p.m.; and

(2)  Ownership and Encumbrance Report bearing Order No.: 40180892CA, prepared by
Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company, covering the real property described on
Exhibit “A” attached hereto, for the period September 24, 2001 through August 8,
2003 at 8:00 a.m.;

As a result of that review and examination, we advise you that, as of August 8, 2003 at
8:00 a.m.:

1. Title to the real property described in Exhibit “A” is vested in Wal-Mart Stores East,
Inc., an Arkansas corporation, by virtue of a Special Warranty Deed recorded in Official
Records Book 1437, Page 2278.

2. The real property is not subject to a mortgage.

3. The real property is subject to the following:



GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSON
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

Daniel S. Mclntyre, County Attorney

September 9, 2003
Page 2

a. Those exceptions set forth in Schedule B., Items 2 through 20, of
Commonwealth Land Title Owner’s Title Insurance Policy No.: A02-
190722 (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”); and,

b. Notice of Commencement recorded in Official Records Book 1685, Page
461.

Also, please note (i) that the aforementioned Ownership and Encumbrance Report
indicates (for informational purposes only) that the 2002 Ad Valorem Taxes are PAID, under
Parcel Number 3323-950-0002-000-3,; and (ii) All of the above recording references are to the
public records of St. Lucie County, Florida.

Thank you for your attention to these matters.

Sincerely,

Thomas W. Danaher

TWD/lkm

\540000\50 BSYKES - # 596191 v1



LEGAL DESCRIPTION File No.: 322791

‘Legal Description

A parcel of land being a portion of Parcel 21C, as shown on the PLAT OF ST. LUCIE WEST PLAT NO.
107, 2™ REPLAT IN PARCEL 21, recorded in Plat Book 37, pages 19, 19A through 19C, Public
Records of St. Lucie County, Florida and being more particularly described as follows:

Begin at the Northeast corner of said Parcel 21C; thence traversing the Easterly and Southerly lines
of said Parcel 21C the following eight (8) courses:

1. Thence South 37°26'51” East, a distance of 112.80 feet to a point of non-radial intersection
with a curve concave to the Southeast and having a radius of 360.00 feet (the radius point of
said curve bears South 37°21°04" East from this point);

2. Thence Southwesterly along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 30°49°23" an arc
distance of 193.67 feet to a point of tangency with a line;

3. Thence South 21°49'33” West along said line a distance of 362.96 feet to a point of curvature
with a curve concave to the East and having a radius of 360.00 feet;

4. Thence Southwesterly, Southerly and Southeasterly along the arc of said curve, through a

central angle of 36°42°00” an arc distance of 230.59 feet to a point of tangency with a line;

Thence South 14°52°27” East, along said line a distance of 194.66 feet;

Thence South 75°07°33” West, a distance of 303.89 feet;

Thence South 14°52°27” East, a distance of 314.00 feet to a point of non-radial intersection

with a curve concave to the Northwest and having a radius of 11,359.16 feet (the radius of said

curve bears North 12°5915"” West from this point)

8. Thence Southwesterly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 02°30°40" an arc
distance of 497.85 feet to a point of non-radial intersection with a line (the radius point of said

curve bears North 10°28'35"” West from this point);

No G

Thence North 09°17°45” West along said line, departing said Southerly line of Parcei 21C a distance
of 247.86 feet; thence South 80°42°15” West, a distance of 186.00 feet; thence South 09°1745"
East, a distance of 200.22 feet to a point of curvature with a curve concave to the Northeast and
having a radius of 134.23 feet; thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve through a central
angle of 17°47°30”, an arc distance of 41.68 feet to a point of compound curvature with a curve
concave to the Northeast and having a radius of 37.13 feet; thence Southeasterly along the arc of
said curve, through a central angle of 15°13'07”, an arc distance of 9.86 feet to a point of cusp
with a curve concave to the Northwest and having a radius of 11,359.16 feet (the radius point of
said curve bears North 09°35°30” West from this point); thence Southwesterly along the arc of said
curve, through a central angle of 00°14°43”, an arc distance of 48.64 feet to a point of non-radial
intersection with a line (the radius point of said curve bears North 09°35'30” West from this point);
thence North 09°17°45” West along said line a distance of 284.27 feet; thence North 01°00°00"
East, a distance of 1,253.18 feet to a point on the Northerly line of said Parcel 21C; thence South
89°00°00” East along said line a distance of 1,091.32 feet to the Point of Beginning.
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Issuep By OwNER'Ss Poricy OF TITLE INSURANCE
COMMONWEALTH LAND TTLE INSURANCE COMPANY

W Commonwealth on- | TOLCYRUMBER

A02-190712¢

SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE., THE EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE CONTAINED IN SCHEDULE B AND
THE CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS, COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY  a Pennsylvania corporation, herein
called the Company, insures, as of Date of Policy shown in Schedule A, against loss or damage, not exceeding the Amouni of Insurance stated
in Schedule A, sustained or incurred by the insured by rcason of:

1. Title 10 the estate or interest described in Schedule A being vested other than as stated therein;
- 2. Any defect in or lien or encumbrance on the title:
3
E

. Unmarkeiability of the title;
- Lack of a nght of access to and from the land

The Company will also pay ihe costs, atiorneys” fees and expenses incuried an defense of the title, as insured. but only 10 the exieni provided
n the Conditions and Stipulations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its corporate name and scal 10 be
hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers, the Policy 10 become valid when countersigned by an authorized officer or ageni of the Company.

COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Wﬁcndcm
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The lollowing matters are expressly excluded from the caverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys’
fees or expenses which arise by reason of:

I (@) Any law ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited 10 building and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting,
regulating. prohibiting or relating 10 (i) the occupancy. use, or enjoyment of the land: {ii) the character, dimensions or location of any improve-
ment now or herealter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land aor any parcel of
which the land is or was a part; or {iv) environmenial protecuon, or the alfect of any violation ol these lawy, ordinances or governmental regula-
tons. except to the extent that a notice of the enforcemient thereol or a nonice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or
alleged violation affeciing the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

3 {b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (i) abosve, except 10 the extent that a notice of the xercise thereof or a notice of a delect,
lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or allcged violation affccting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

| e upiiysy

Secretary

2. Righin of eminent domain unless natice of the exercine thercof has been recorded m the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding
from coverage any taking which has occurred prior 10 Date of Policy which would be binding on the nghis of a purchaser for value without

R T T

knowledge.
3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters:
{a) ureated, suffered, assumed or agreed o by the insured claimant;

(b) not known (o the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Palicy, but known 10 the insured claimant and not disclosed
in writing 10 the Company by the insured claimant prior 10 the daie the insured claimant became an insured under this policy:

{¢) resulting in no loss or damage 10 the insured claimant;

(d) attaching or created subscquent to Date of Policy: or
(c) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the estale or interest msured

S

by this policy.
4. Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the Insured the estate or interest insured by this policy, by reason of the operation
of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that is based on:

(a) the transaction creating the estate or interest insured by this policy being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or
(b) the transaction creating the estate or interest insured by this policy being deemed a preferential transfer except where the prefercntial transfer  [H!
results from the failure:

(i) 10 timely record the instrumemt of transfer; or

(11) of such recordation o impart notice to a purchaser for valuc or a judgment or lica creditor.

tabbles
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Walmart

Save money, Live better.

Real Estate
Burors e AR 727°€
Pione 479 273 4000
Zack Pollard, Wal-Mart Store Planning wav e wamand con,
June 4, 2014

RE:  Liquor Licensing, Zoning, Permitting, and Approvals
Applicant: Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P. a Delaware Limited Partnership
Project Name: Wal-Mart Liquor Box Addition — Port Saint Lucie — Store #3527
Site Address: 1675 NW St Lucie W Blvd, Port St Lucie, FL

On behalf of Wal-Mart Stores East, LP ("Wal-Mart”), | hereby authorize CPH, Inc. (the
“Engineer”), to serve as Wal-Mart’s authorized agent for the purpose of seeking all requisite liquor
licenses, zoning modifications, permits, and approvals related to the proposed building additions
and site modifications of the above-referenced site.

The Engineer’s authorization is expressly limited to (i) signing and delivering applications
for liquor licenses, zoning modifications, permits, and approvals that are related to the building
additions and site modifications of the above-referenced site, and (ii) advancing the requisite funds
on behalf of Wal-Mart to file such applications. Further, this authorization does not empower the
Engineer to either negotiate on Wal-Mart's behalf or otherwise obligate Wal-Mart in any manner
whatsoever, including any attempt to obligate Wal-Mart to pay for or construct improvements
without additional authorization in writing from Wal-Mart.

Respectfully,

WAL-MART STORES EAST, LP,
a Delaware limited partnership

By: WSE Management, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, General Partner

By: —
Pollard
Wal-Mart Store Planning



Walmart

Save money. Live better.

STATE OF ARKANSAS
COUNTY OF BENTON

)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this l‘kw day of June, 2014,

by Zack Pollard, Wal-Mart Store Planning of WSE Management,/LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, the General Partner of Wal-Mart Stores Egét, LP, a Delaware limited

partnership, on behalf of the company and the partnership. Hey _ is personally known to me
OR ___ produced as identification.

_ ek Ongram
BENTON COUNTY Print Name: \1 l‘ C/\C/'() ﬂ%@\x

NOTARY PUBLIC - ARKANSAS
My Commission Explres November 01, 2022 Notary Public, State of Arkansas

Commission No. 12380202 >
Commission number: @&J\CBO;
My commission expires: \ 1'6\9@9’

[Notary Seal]



Exhibit A

Description of requested variance and applicable conditions/circumstances justifying request:

The existing Wal-Mart building is located at 1675 St. Lucie West Boulevard and is part of the
Town Center at St Lucie West shopping center. A liquor box building is proposed to be added
along the SW corner of the Walmart Store. There is an existing religious institution located at
350 California Blvd. The distance between the properties is about 500 feet, however, the
straight line distance from the proposed liquor box addition to the exterior wall of the church is
1,530 feet (+/-). The proposed variance is required to allow the construction of the liquor store
as proposed. The liquor box will be added to the existing Walmart Supercenter Store, which can
be considered a multi-use building, and as mentioned above, there will be a separation greater
than the minimum requirement of 1,500 feet.

(1) Please explain special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the
same zoning district;

The Walmart Supercenter is located in the middle of a high traffic commercial area. It is part of
the Town Center at St Lucie West shopping center located along St. Lucie West Blvd. The
existing church is located behind the Walmart property, and across from a large stormwater
pond. Due to the configuration of the properties, the distance between the two property lines
is about 500 feet; however, the straight line distance from the proposed liquor box addition to
the exterior wall of the church is 1,530 feet (+/-).



) COUNCILITEM 81
ORDINANCE 06-107 DATE 5/25/06

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE AMENDMENT OF SECTION 110 OF THE CITY
CODE, ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE HEREBY ORDAINS:

ARTICLE I. That Sections 110.01 through 110.99, Port St. Lucie City Code, are
hereby repealed and amended to read as follows:

This Chapter shall be known as "Alcoholic Beverage Code.”

Authority

This Chapter is enacted under the home rule power of the City of Port St. Lucie in
the interest of the health, safety, peace and general welfare of the people of the City, and
under the authority of the City to regulate the sale and consumption of alcoholic beverages
under the Twenty First (21%Y Amendment to the United States Constitution.

Purpose and Findings of Fact

(a)  Alcoholic beverages can be addictive, dangerous and abused. Those who
drink alcoholic beverages sometimes injure themselves, their family or innocent third
parties.

(b) | Those who sell alcoholic beverages profit off those who consume alcoholic

beverages, whether those consumers use alcoholic beverages responsibly or abuse

alcoholic beverages.
(¢) Due to the misuse of alcoholic beverages, the State and City consider the

sale of alcoholic beverages to be a privilege that carries with it important and sometimes
burdensome responsibilities.

(d) The City has enhanced police powers over alcoholic beverages pursuant to
the Twenty First (21%) Amendment to the United States Constitution and enacting the
provisions of this chabter, the City Council is exercising the full strength of that g
Amendment power. ‘

ARTICLE Il GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 110.01. Definitions.

The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this chapter shall have the

meanings ascribed to them in this section except where the context clearly indicates a

different meaning:
Page 10f 9



ORDINANCE 06- 107

Alcoholic Beverage. Any beverage containing more than one half of 1% or more
of alcohol by volume, as determined in accordance with Section 561.01(4)(b), Florida
Statutes.

Food Store Selling Alcoholic Beverages. Any food or convenience store which
has a license for package sales of alcoholic beverages from the Florida Division of
Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco.

Hotel. Any establishment generally accepted as a hotel and so licensed under the
laws of the state of Florida and ordinances of the City of Port St. Lucie, and having 100
rooms or more for the accommaodation of guests. -

Intoxicating Liquor. Means and includes only those alcoholic beverages
containing more than 4.007% of alcohol by volume. The determination of the percentage
of alcohol by volume shall be made as provided in Section 561.01(4)(b), Florida Statutes.

Motel. Any establishment generally accepted as a motel or motor court and so
licensed under the laws of the state of Florida and ordinances of the City of Port St. Lucie,
and having 100 roocms or more for the accommodations of guests.

Open Container. Any bottle, can, cup, glass, or other receptacle containing any
alcoholic beverage which is open, which has been opened, which has its seal broken, or
which has had its contents partially removed.

Owner. Any person holding an occupational license for a store.

Paékage Store. Any establishment which sells beer, wine and liquor for off-site
consumption.

Person. Any individual, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate or other group or
combination acting as a unit, association, corporation, or other legal entity and shall include
the plurals as welf as the singutar. |

Religious Institution. Any building used primarily for religious services and
religious education regularly and the title to which is owned or held by such religious
institution. Religious institution property, as defined herein, includes the ground or land
upon which a religious institution and its permitted accessory uses are located and which

is in ownership or lease control of the religious institution on the property.
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ORDINANCE 06-107

School. All public schools, and parochial and private schools offering substantially
the same course of instruction available in public schools, but shall not include universities,
colleges, and other institutions of post-secondary education. School property, as defined
herein, includes the ground or land upon which a school and its permitted accessory uses
are located and which is in ownership or lease control of the schoal on the property.

Special License. The license issued by the state to any bonafide hotel, motel or
motor court, restaurant or caterer, pursuant to Section 561.20(2), Florida Statutes, or to
any club pursuant to Section 565.02(4), Florida Statutes.

Vendor. Any person who sells or offers for sale alcoholic beverages at retail in the
City in any quantity.

Section 110.02.  Proximity to Religious Institution or School.

(a)  Exceptas provided in Section 110.06, no license shall be granted to a vendor
of alcoholic beverages whose place of business is or shall be within 1500 feet of a school
or religious institution. A

(b)  Any person entitled to a special license as of the effective date of this
Ordinance, shall be exempt from the distance flimits provided in sub-section (a) of this
section. The limitations of sub-section (a) of this section shall apply to any person who
shall become entifled to a special license after such effective date. However, the limitation
of subsection (a) of this section shall not apply to any person who shall become entitled
to a special restaurant license as defined by Section 561.20(2)(a)(4), Florida Statutes.

{c) Distance measurement. The distance restriction defined in subsection (a)
shall be measured by drawing a straight line between the closest property line of the
proposed commercial establishment at which alcoholic beverages would be present and
the property line of the religious institution or school. In the case of a multi-use building
located upon a single tract of land, the distance shall be measured by drawing a straight
line between the outermost exterior wall of the unit within the multi-use building intended
~ for use as a commercial establishment at which alcoholic beverages are present and the

outermost wall of the unit of the religious institution or school.
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ORDINANCE 06-107

(d)  The limitations of subsection (a) of this section as they relate to schools shall
not apply'to vendors of malt beverages and wines containing alcohol no more than 22%
by volume.

Section 110.03. Hours of sale.

(a) No alcoholic beverages shall be sold within the territorial limits of the City
between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 9:00 a.m. each d'ay.

(b)  Alllicenses of alcoholic beverages or intoxicating liquors shall comply with
this section and any future City Ordinance pertaining to the hours of sale of alcoholic
beverages or intoxicating liquor. ‘

Section 110.04. Minors. It shall be unlawful for any person, his servant or
employee, to permit anyone under the age of eighteen (18) years to visit or frequent any
bottle club or any establishment where alcohalic beverages are sold or consumed on the
premises provided however, that this section shall not apply to a minor who is
accompanied by a parent or guardian. This section shall not apply where the minor is
present in a full-service restaurant, as defined by Section 110.07(a).

Section 110.05. Possession of Open Containers.

1. (@) It shall be unlawful for anyone to consume or possess open containers
of beer, wine, alcoholic beverages or intoxicating liquors off the premises of an
establishment dealing in alcoholic beverages, or a bottle club, which are licensed as such,
and within 500 feet of the premises, except within closed buildings or on premises
occupied solely by residential structures. The distance set forth in this section shall be
measured from the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along public thoroughfares
from the principal entrance of the establishment dealing in alcoholic beverages, or bottle
club, to the location of the violation of this section.

(b)  Each establishment dealing in alcoholic beverages and each bottle
club shall, at all times when such establishment is open to the public or is dispensing or
selling alcoholic beverages, have located in the interior as well as the exterior portions of

the building licensed for sale of such beverages, where it can be readily seen and read by
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ORDINANCE 06- 107

customers of the establishment, a sign prominently displayed of a size at least one foot by
2 feet containing the following information: IT IS UNLAWFUL TO CONSUME OR
POSSESS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN 500 FEET OF THIS ESTABLISHMENT
AND OFF OF THESE LICENSED PREMISES.

(c)  The City Manager shall prescribe by rule the location of the signs and
the size of the lettering following as his guideline the criteria set forth above. It shall be
unlawful for the owner of any establishment dealing in alcoholic beverages or any bottle
club to fail to comply with this section or for any person to sell, dispense or serve alcoholic
beverages in any establishment which is not in compliance with this section. The
requirement of this section shall apply to all establishments dealing in alcoholic beverages
and bottle clubs, whether or not they are licensed or become licensed in the future.

2. This section shall not apply to:

(@) Any person engaged in picking up empty beverage containers for the
purpose of collecting the deposit or value of the bottle or can itself, nor to any person
taking part in a litter control campaign.

(b)  The possession of any open container by any licensed distributor or
licensed vendor of alcoholic beverages, provided that the alcoholic beverage is being
transported solely for commercial purposes.

(c)  The transportation of any open container of alcoholic beverage in or
on any motor vehicle, provided that the container is in @ compartment of the vehicle not
readily accessible to the driver or passengers, such as a locked (not merely latched) glove
compartment, trunk, or other nonpassenger or nondriver area of the motor vehicle.

(d)  The transpartation of any open container or consumption of alcoholic
beverage in or on any motor vehicle duly licensed and operated for hire to transport
passengers, such as charter buses, regularly scheduled buses, taxicabs, and the separate
passenger compartments of limousines; provided the operator thereof is duly licensed and
operating within the scope of his employment, and is not in immediate possession of, or
engaged in the consumption of, any alcoholic beverage or open container of alcoholic
beverage. The operator must have in his possession evidence of employment by a bona

fide chauffeur service, limousine service, taxicab company, or bus company.
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ORDINANCE 06- 107

Section 110.06. Subsequent Establishment of Religious institution or School.
Whenever a vendor of alcoholic beverages has procured a license certificate permitting the
sale of alcoholic beverages and thereafter a religious institution or school shall be
established within 200 feet of the vendor of alcoholic beverages, the establishment of the
religious institution or school shall not be cause for the discontinuance or classification as
a non-conforming use of the business as a vendor of alcoholic beverages.

Section 110.07. Exception to Distance Requirements. The sale of alcoholic
beverages for on-premise consumption or the package sale of alcoholic beverages shall
be exempt from the provisions of Section 110.02 for the following as described below:

1. ©  Full-service restaurants
2. Publicly-owned facilities
3. Bars, nightclubs, and hotels or motels where there is no direct access from

or to the outside
4, Package sale of beer and/or wine

(@)  Full-Service restaurants. The proviéions of Section 110.02 shall not
apply to the sale of alcoholic beverages for on-premise consumption at a full-service
restaurant, which is defined as an establishment serving full-course meals and engaged
primarily in the service of food and non-alcohalic beverages, where alcoholic beverages
are generally only consumed or sold in connection with the consumption or sale of food
during all hours of operation. A full-service restaurant may have a bar area in which
alcoholic beverages are served and consumed without the accompanying sales and
consumption of food; however, such a bar area shall be no more than 12% of the total

gross floor area of the full-service restaurant.
An establishment which contains pool tables, video games, a stage,

live entertainment, illuminated or non-illuminated signs advertising alcoholic beverages,
permits dancing or which has live music or plays recorded music at a level above 70
decibels (measured six [6] inches from the source), shall not be considered to be a full-
service restaurant. An establishment which charges a cover charge at any time shall not
be considered a full-service restaurant. An establishment which advertises anything other

than the sale of food shall not be considered a full-service restaurant.
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The full-service restaurant must have permanent kitchen facilities
located within the premises and which full-course meals are regularly prepared for service
to patrons of the establishment. Such kitchen facilities must be designed, constructed,
equipped and maintained to actually allow preparation of food and sufficient quantities to
serve full-course meals simultaneously to a number of patrons equal to at least 50% of the
rated patron capacity of the restaurant. No person shall attempt to circumvent the intent
of this part by artifice or scheme, such as the serving of stock meals. Stock meals as used
herein are defined to include and refer to the serving of cold plates, snacks, previously
prepared sandwiches and any other type of meal which is capable of being served to more
than one customer.

The dining area shall contain tables and chairs or booths of standard
table height. Counters and tables of cocktail-table height shall not be permitted. All tables
shall meet or exceed a minimal acceptable standard of 256 square inches of table space
per patron. The bar area, if one exists, shall be visibly or physically separated from the
remainder of the full-service restaurant and shall include the bar itself, any stools, chairs,
or other seating adjacent to the bar and any other seating separated from the remainder
of the full-service restaurant. The bar shall be accessible from within the full-service
restaurant and shall not have direct customer access to or from the outside.

(b)  Publicly-owned facilities. The provisions of Section 110.02 shall not
apply to the sale of alcoholic beverages for on-premise consumption at an establishment
located within a facility owned by a local, state or federal government entity.

(c) Certain bars/nightclubs and hotels or motels. The provisions of
Section 110.02 shall not apply to the sale of alcoholic beverages for on-premise
consumption at an establishment located within a hotel or motel containing 100 or more
guest rooms and such establishment within the hotel or motel has no direct entrance or exit
on a public street.

(d)  For packaged sale of beer and / or wine. The provisions of Section
110.02 shall not apply to a vendor who operates an establishment the primary purpose of

which is the package sale of beer and/or wine and who permits on-premise consumption
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ORDINANCE 06-_107

only for the purpose of beer and/or wine tasting, incidental to the package sale of such
beer and/or wine at no charge to the customer.

Sectipn 110.08. Approval as exceptions to distance requirements and zoning
official determination.

(a) Distance variances. Upon proper petition, variances from the distance
regulations of this Code may be granted by the planning and zoning board or zoning
administrator of the city, in accordance with the provisions of section 158.297 of this Code.

Section 110.08. Penalties and Fines.

(@)  Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall upon
conviction of such offense be punished by fine not to exceed $500 or by imprisonment not
to exceed 60 days in the County Jail, or both in the discretion of the court. Each day of
continued violation shall be considered a separate offense.

(b) (1)  The city may bring suit to restrain, enjoin or otherwise prevent the
violation of any provision of this chapter in any court of appropriate jurisdiction in St. Lucie
County.

(2)  If the owner, operator, lessee, manager, employer or any other person
participating in the maintenance or operation of a commercial establishment at which
alcoholic beverages are, or are available to be sold, dispensed, consumed, possessed or
offered for sale or consumption on the premises violates any provision of this chapter, the
city occupational license issued to such violator for the establishment may be revoked by
action of the city council at a public hearing upon due notice.

(3) If at any time the license for the commercial establishment at which
alcoholic beverages are, or are available to be sold, dispensed, consumed, possessed or
offered for sale or consumption on the premises is revoked pursuant to subsection (b)(2)
above, no such license may be issued for the same establishment for at least one year

after the date of revocation. Further, such license may be issued only after a public

hearing held before the city council.
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ORDINANCE 06- 107

Section 2.  Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately
upon approval. '

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida,
this_25th dayof September , 2006.

CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

ATTEST:

By: -
Robert E. Minsky, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM: % .

RogerG Orr City Attorney
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ITEM # 7(B)

City of Port St. Lucie

Planning and Zoning Department
A City for All Ages

TO: PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD - MEETING OF APRIL 5, 2016

FROM: DANIEL ROBINSON, PLANNING TECHNICIAN %

RE: SANG, JASMINE
VARIANCE APPLICATION
P16-038

DATE: MARCH 22, 2016

APPLICANT/OWNER: Jasmine Sang

LOCATION: 2450 SW Cameo Boulevard; generally located on Cameo Boulevard south of Port
St. Lucie Boulevard where the north end of Edison Circle intersects with Cameo Boulevard.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Port St. Lucie Section 05, Block 1644, Lot 24

SIZE: .23 acres

EXISTING ZONING: Single-Family Residential (RS-2)

EXISTING USE: Residential home.

REQUESTED VARIANCE: The request is to grant a variance of one and a half (1.5) feet to
allow a rear setback of twenty-three and a half (23.5) feet for an existing addition to the existing

home.

SURROUNDING USES: Residential homes

IMPACTS AND FINDINGS

Compatibility with variance criteria:

1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures,
or buildings in the same zoning district.



2)

3)

4)

S)

ITEM # 7(B)

Applicant: Initial survey was approved for 25 ft. and the second survey shows
23.5 ft., which is 1.5 ft. variance.

Staff Response: The property owner submitted a building permit on March 02,
2006 with a survey indicating the proposed addition to the rear of the existing
structure. This survey’s measurements did not add up correctly but the mistake
went unnoticed and the proper permits were issued by the building department
for the work. On May 18, 2006 a form-board survey was submitted to the building
department. This survey showed the encroachment into the setback area. On
June 20, 2006 permit number 06-07083, despite the issue of encroachment, was
approved and issued by the Building Department. The work was never
completed and the permits were left to expire. On October 19, 2015, a Notice of
Violation letter was sent to the applicant. On January 13, 2016, the violation as
heard at a Special Magistrate hearing. The judgment was for a daily fine of $50
not to exceed $10,000 plus administrative cost of $595. On March 2, 2016, Mrs.
Sang submitted a variance application to the Planning and Zoning Department.

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from any action of the
applicant.

Applicant: No, variance result from surveyor incorrect calculation.

Staff Response: The applicant in 2006 submitted all required documents to the
building department and was issued the proper permits for the work done. The
mistake on the survey submitted was not found until the form-board survey was
done, but the problem was not addressed and the work was allowed to proceed
by the building department.

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures, in the
same zoning district.

Applicant: Building is already in place. Beams up, and concrete is already
poured.

Staff Response: Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant
any special privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands, buildings, or
structures, in the same zoning district.

Other Related Variances: P15-145 Terry Doying, P16-006 Kimberly Gates

That literal interpretation of the provisions of the chapter would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the
terms of the chapter and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the
applicant.

Applicant: The construction will cost more to remove and rebuild to correct
location.

Staff Response: The hardship was created from permits issued improperly.
Applicant secured all necessary permits prior to building.

That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.

Applicant: Minimum variance need 1.5ft. or 18in.



ITEM # 7(B)

Staff Response: If the variance is granted, it will be only for existing conditions
and no future expansion will be allowed in the new setback/easement area.

6) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of the chapter and that the variance will not be injurious to the area involved
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Applicant: Variance will be in harmony 23.5ft., and will not be injurious to the area
or other public welfare.

Staff Response: The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general
intent and purpose of the chapter and that the variance will not be injurious to the
area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

7) That there will be full compliance with any additional conditions and safeguards
which the Planning and Zoning Board or Zoning Administrator may prescribe,
including but not limited to reasonable time limits within which the action for which
variance is required shall be begun or completed, or both.

Applicant: | will comply with any reasonable conditions set forth.
Staff Response: The applicant has acknowledged this.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning and Zoning Department staff finds the request to be consistent with variance
criteria as stipulated in Section 158.295(C) of the Zoning Code and recommends approval of the
variance of one and a half (1.5) feet to allow a rear setback of twenty-three and a half (23.5) feet
for an existing addition to the existing home as depicted on the survey from Abacus Land
Surveyors, Inc. dated May 12, 2006. No additional encroachments shall be permitted by the
granting of this variance.

(NOTE TO APPLICANT: Any request for a variance that is denied by the Planning and
Zoning Board may be appealed to the Board of Zoning Appeals. Appeal applications are
made through the City Clerk’s office and must be submitted within 15 days after the
Planning and Zoning Board hearing).
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ABIHNISYRATIVE VARIANCE APPLIC..TION

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Planning & Zoning Department '

121 SW Port ST. Lucie Blvd. Planning Dept - 038
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984 Fee (Nonrefun ble)$ g0 .06
(772)871-5212 FAX: (772)871-5124 Receipt # 6 e =R

Refer to “Fee Schedule” for application fee. Make check payable to the “City of Port St. Lucie”. Fee s
nonrefundable. Attach two copies of proof of ownership (e.g.,warranty deed, affidavit), and a copy

of recent survey.

PRIMARY CONTACT EMAIL ADDRESS:

PROPERTY OWNER: %
Name: ‘::ﬁJ/A"’\M‘:\\ )0 p""\(\')
Address: 2050 Q. wa. Covmen PAVa PR %( . 7\\4@ S

Telephone No. So\-us-24 a6 Fax No. I\)/*/Y

APPLICANT (IF OTHER THAN OWNER. ATTACH AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS AGENT):

Name:
Address:
Telephone No. Fax No.

SUBJECT PROPERTY:
Legal Description: Lok LA ) KA 16UAL 2echHow S

Parcel 1.D. Number: 25\, 20— 520 = O™ e

Address: 50 Q. Comen %\U{X _ %L—\ S( 2LUASD,
Current zoning classification °

Description of requested variance and applicable conditions/circumstances justifying request (continue on
separate sheet, | necessary): Provide documentation that the attached variance criteria have been met.

%J\\C\(r\ﬁ) X Becks, (Boue o\ YouaSe 1< N c,rc-)o\(‘,)'\frlg
20mine__ONOOANC @ = | 5% DA™ w28 2\ O

A

\ .
<ex /%NC{“MS\L/L A B NG 0 e ‘%(DM ‘Z,a;r\\r\:\j)

/( )
- — <, ) 1 .
S0 RN g()\r\o ‘- 2l 2ok
—Signature of Applicant Hand Print Name O [ Date

NOTE: Signature on this application acknowledges that a certificate of concurrency for adequate public facilities as needed to
service this project has not yet been determined. Adequacy of public facility services is not guaranteed at this stage in the
development review process. Adequacy for public facilities 1s determined through certification of concurrency and the issuance

of t1;ine_1gt|odcal development orders as may be necessary for this project to be determined based on the application material
submitted.
HA\PZ\SHARED\APPLCTNWARADMIN (07/12/11)



VARIANCES

The Planning and Zoning Board and Zoning Administrator may authorize the variance from the provisions of this
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
provisions will result in unnecessary and undue hardship. In order to authorize any variance from the terms of this
chapter, the Planning and Zoning Board or Zoning Administrator will consider the variance criteria in § 158.295 (C)
1.7 and consider your responses to the following when making a determination.

(1) Please explain special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district;

okl Do vean uies oppavesl for 28 O Se cond

==z = N “"& N
Suru@-:\) U S, 230 &A"kp\\x(,\\\s VS \ \ R rience

N

(2) Please explain if these conditions and circumstances result from actions by the applicant;

R . A\ o= ) b
Mb‘ \laenrdes  C 8‘:‘5«\.\“ &;\\rt‘::V\ S uer \G}:\SJ‘(/ TALDES I

A

colbl C,pgk N AY.

(3) Please explain how granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant special privilege that is
denied by this chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures, in the same zoning district;

N 3 i 1 ,
&\A\pQ N P(\(/V€£\ds_<\} e TS W/\C__Qq_/ ‘ .&2}}%}‘ L,;p .
1; DA re,‘g g ol Pa\f(}j F}"Mfé (/ .

(4) Please explain how a literal interpretation of the provisions of the chapter would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms
of the chapter and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant;

“The C()Aﬁf@&éﬂddz wi(( (o€l tayve 4O /PMGLZ"(‘/
ﬁN‘frPh/a"(l/ 2, (’o\(\w’pﬂ# é@m«v"ws.

(5) Please illustrate and explain if the variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure;

A il i gl ens e yeed IJSOM? o g .




(6) Please indicate how granting variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the chapter
and that granting the variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public

welfare;
\D(T‘\D\N(::,__.‘- L Q\LL be/ “\ V\S \r\fx(’\/\c;r\L_ Q"a'g\); ‘: T {XY\(L L‘)('Lg
\r\& e }Vr\’su Crous S Moo Drefl S Siher \%\M'b\tc_d

k.\lQ/\A( (e
=i \

(7) Please indicate that there will be full compliance with any additional conditions
and safeguards which the Planning and Zoning Board or Zoning Administrator may prescribe, including but not

limited to reasonable time limits within which the action for which variance is required shall be begun or
completed, or both.

| CIX 5 s
LS Q,(\)\A{)lh‘/) L /;‘il(\'\ Cary — QR phle (FaYaNa\l k\b\\‘{i
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— — —pa AN e g){% M %Wl\ 2o\
Signature of Applicant Hand Print Name Date '




y Grantee(s) S.8.4(s):

04071495 ,
WAREANTY DEED

Universal Land |~ .
Title, Inc.

This Instrument Prepared by:

NANCY PERELLA

1908 SE Port St. Lucie Blvd.

Port St. Lucie, Florida 34952

(772) 335-1774  Fax (772) 335-1859

for the purposes of title insurance.

Property Appraisers Parcel 1.D. (Folio) Number(s):

3420-520-0332-000-2

o ___SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR PROCESSING DATA B SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA _ s

This Warranty Deed Made and executed the | 6/ day of A Vg U 5'7 A.D. C;)COL/ by
DANVILLE CONSTRUCTION & a Florida corporation

a corporation existing under the laws of FLORIDA and having its principal place of
business af 10213 LENNARD RD. PORT ST. LUCIE, FL 3 4'9 52 )
hereinafter called the grantor, 10 GARVEY HOILETTE P G ynNnocoe \@d 1Yo N

whose postoffice address is 4671 NW 88TH ST. SUNRISE, FL 3335 il

hereinafter called the grantee: ) o
(Wherever used herein the terms "grantor” and "grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and

the hieirs, legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations)

WITNESSETH.: That the Grantor, for an in consideration of the sum of . 10.00 and other
valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell,
alien, remise, release, convey and confirm unto the grantee, all that certain land situated in
St. Lucie County, Florida, viz:

Lot 24, Block 1644, PORT ST. LUCIE, SECTION FIVE, according to
the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 12, Pages 15A
through 15E, public records of St. Lucie County, Florida.

JOANNE HOLMAN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT - SAINT LUCIE COUNTY
File Number: 2466998 OR BOOK 20R% PAGE 2043
Recorded: 08/ ;

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise
appertaining.

To Have and fo HOl[l, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that it is lawfully seized of said land in fee
simple, that it has good right and lawjful authority to sell and convey said land; that it hereby fully war-
rants the title 1o said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever;
and that said land is free of all encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2003,
restrictions, reservations, covenants and easements of record, if any.

In Witness Whereof, the grantor has caused these presents (o
(Corporate Seal) be executed in its name, and its corporate seal to be hereunto afffixed, by its
proper officers thereunto duly authorized, the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:
Secretary
Signed;. sealed and (1@/ red in oyx presence; ’
)1 , /&{ Kg ' DANVILLE CONSTRUCTION & a
./1,’)’&/( o 4% Florid corporation/

Withess' Signature

JTANe . L xe 8,4 Che ¥ » BY: z"% ““‘WW“/"?’

,Pr/n‘l’t) Name /7 ARM@ND/ V. R/UOCCO
/ ,ﬁ’)%/ﬁfz - %@LJ-Z) PRESIDENT
[\Winess Signajure Printed Name and Title
\ Pt ra e €S ~
Printed Name
STATE OF FLORIDA

county oF  ST. LUCIE :
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this /g day of /9(/(? vy 7L/ ‘;O O

by ARMAND V. RUOCCO of DANVILLE CONSTRUCTION & a
Florida corporation
a FLORIDA . Corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He/she is personally known to me o whoshas
produced £ T h T as ide 1 ificaddon and dl O j take an oath.
\ . (/_/ZL/ o . 7
/ ] % P
L/ v,)ff\,/l 2 = V/ ¢
ET LEE BARBER b{muys. 0 ‘fi )\ 6’ / ”
8 nssion  bo 253360 AN ce DArhHE !
EXPIRES: Oc 31,2007 Pyinted Notary Signature
Sonded Trie: Notary Publc Udsrariérs fitte or Rank:

Serial Number:

My Commission Expires:




|Complaint Case# 20678 G

Location Desc

Address
Lot/Blk/Sect
Status
Category
Premises
Complainant
Contractor
Owner

Home Phone#
Investigator
Date Created
Date Recheck
Description

Notes

ICP
|

2450 SW CAMEO BLVD

|
124 Il[1644 s 7
DORMANT ‘ B ]
IDEPARTMENT ISSUED _ W
RESIDENCE W
ICODE-VANESSA

HOB (HOMEOWNER/BUILDER) _ ‘m
w _
| I
W _

(COLANDO, JOHN L
9/25/2015 8:14:00 AM o B ) ‘ |
[MAg0ts
'VIOLATION=ROOM ADDITION EXPIRED PERMIT ‘

Parcel Id#
Priority
Problem Type
Permit#
Phone#
Phone#
Address
Work Phone#
Department

Date Assigned _:Gm\woa B

1342052003330009

I

[PERMIT INVESTIGATIONS _

|

" I | |
| -
_

[BUILDING

{HOB ROOM ADDITION PERMIT #0607083 EXPIRED. HAD CASE #11350 IN 2009 THAT WAS IN DORMANT (PICS ATTACHED ARE FROM VANESSA)

| : —

|

|

BRI SBS: — S O A S NS S -

Date Completed _ i - - ;
|

f

1

|

Visit Information

1/14/2016

T”Am PM

LOPERENA, ZORAYA
9:15 AM

INFORMATION RECORD ‘

WHICH ARE TIED INTO COMPLIANCE DATE.

1/13/2016

COLANDO, JOHN
m:“wo AM

|

ADMIN FEES TIED INTO COMPLIANCE DATE OF 2-15-16

NOTO, DONNA PATTI TOBIN P & Z CALLED. THEY ARE WORKING WITH THE OWNER ON THE VARIANCE SINCE THE RT IS ENCROACHING IN THE SETBACK. THE
S ORIGINAL PERMIT 0607083 SHOWED THE AS BUILT APPROVED AT 23.5 FROM BACK PROPERTY LINE. JACK OK'D THE PERMIT TO BE ISSUED

PENDING THE VARIANCE SO WE CAN HAVE A COMPLIANCE DATE. | INFORMED CHUCK AT JACKS REQUEST.

1/13/16 SM HEARING. RESPONDENT JASMINE A SANG PRESENT. COMP DATE 2/15/16. DAILY FINES $50. NOT TO EXCEED $10,000. ADM COSTS $595

_Wl:»mn“ 3/16/2016 11:18:27 AM

Page 1 of 3




LOPERENA, ZORAYA
1/7/2016 9:01 AM
INFORMATION RECORD

LOPERENA, ZORAYA
11/19/2015 14:47 PM
INFORMATION RECORD

COLANDO, JOHN
11/18/2015  [9:15 AM

RECEIVED GREEN CARD SIGNED.

SCHEDULED FOR 1/13/16 SM HEARING

PROOF READ AND SENT TO RUSTY

MONE, SERAYA
11/18/2015  [8:16 AM

COLANDO, JOHN
11/16/2015 monmo AM

MONE, SERAYA
10/19/2015  [12:28 PM

COLANDO, JOHN
10/6/2015 110:45 AM

MONE, SERAYA
10/5/2015 :o“% AM

PRINTED CP AND SENT TO INVESTIGATOR JC.

NO PERMIT PULLED, NO CONTACT. SENT TO ADMIN FOR CP

MAILED NOV LETTER, COMPLIANCE DUE 11/11/2015

PROOF READ AND SENT BACK TO ADMIN

PRINTED NOV LETTER AND SENT TO INVESTIGATOR JC.

[Printed: 3/16/2016 11:18:27 AM

Page 2 of 3




COLANDO, JOHN EXPIRED PERMIT ON ROOM ADDITION. REQUESTED NOV TO HOMEOWNER.
9/28/2015 4:45 PM

W_,:.;mn” 3/16/2016 11:18:27 AM Page 3 of w_
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